

**Nos. 17-1133 and 17-1147**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**TRAMONT MANUFACTURING, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**DAVID A. SEID**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-2941**

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<b>TRAMONT MANUFACTURING, LLC,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Petitioner/Cross-Respondent</b>	)	<b>Nos. 17-1133 and 17-1147</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Board Case No.</b>
	)	<b>18-CA-155608</b>
<b>NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent/Cross-Petitioner</b>	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions .....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. In May 2014, Tramont, a successor employer, recognizes the Union and implements new terms and conditions of employment.....	5
B. In February 2015 Tramont lays off 12 unit employees; the Union requests information and bargaining over the layoff decision and its effects.....	6
II. The Board’s Decision and Order .....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review .....	13
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Tramont violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by failing to timely notify the Union and bargain with the Union regarding the effects of its decision to layoff 12 employees .....	15
A. Applicable principles.....	15
B. Tramont was required to notify and bargain with the Union over the effects of its layoff decision and failed to do so.....	16
1. Tramont’s handbook provision did not negate the Union’s right to timely notice and effects bargaining over the layoffs.....	17
2. The Board reasonably found that Tramont failed to provide timely notice of the layoffs to the Union.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Tramont's contentions regarding the merits of the Board's reasoning are without merit.....	25
D. Tramont's challenge to the Board's remedy is not before the Court and, in any event, has no merit.....	32
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	16
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Aramark School Servs.</i> , 337 NLRB 1063 (2002).....	33
<i>Contemporary Cars, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 27, 28, 29
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	15
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	33
* <i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	16
* <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17, 19
<i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 47 v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Int'l Ladies Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>KGTV</i> , 355 NLRB 1283 (2010).....	22
<i>*King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 93 (2016), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Local 900, IUE v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Los Angeles Soap Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 289 (1990) .....	24
<i>Miami Rivet of Puerto Rico</i> , 318 NLRB 769 (1995) .....	25
<i>Minteq Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 855 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Monterey Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 1019 (2001) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	15, 16, 29
<i>NLRB v. C&amp;C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing &amp; Ad Specialties, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 30
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18, 20
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S&amp;F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29, 32
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	24
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
* <i>Vico Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 24
* <i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 18, 21
* <i>Willamette Tug &amp; Barge Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 282 (1990).....	25
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	14, 15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	33
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 14, 23, 24, 32
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.46 (b) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	23
*29 C.F.R. § 102.46(f) .....	23
*29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(2) .....	32
